ENROLLED ORDINANCE 168-50

AUTHORIZE THE WAUKESHA COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT TO CONTRACT WITH THE VILLAGE OF MERTON TO PROVIDE POLICE SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Waukesha County Sheriff's Department has provided municipal patrol coverage to the Village of Merton since 1998, and

WHEREAS, the Village Board of the Village of Merton and the Waukesha County Sheriff's Department have arrived at a contractual agreement for the Sheriff's Department to continue to provide police services to the Village of Merton, and

WHEREAS, the length of the proposed contract is for a five year period and requires the Sheriff's Department to provide one shift of municipal patrol on a five day on, two day off, four day on, and two day off rotating schedule, and

WHEREAS, the proposed contract includes a contribution from the Village of Merton to pay for two hours of dedicated Waukesha County Sheriff Department supervision from the existing supervisor assigned to the Village of Sussex and the Town of Lisbon, and

WHEREAS, the proposed contract is a full cost recovery contract with a 2014 cost of \$158,615, which was included in the 2014 Sheriff's Department budget, with costs adjusted annually to reflect the adopted budget.

THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF WAUKESHA ORDAINS that the contract for services on file with the Waukesha County Sheriff's Department to provide police services to the Village of Merton, beginning January 1, 2014 and ending December 31, 2018, is hereby approved and the Waukesha County Sheriff is authorized to execute the contract.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the County Board authorizes the Sheriff, if needed, to amend the existing municipal patrol contracts regarding the number of hours of dedicated supervision and costs that each municipality is willing to contribute towards, so long as these contracting municipalities pay the total dedicated supervision hours and costs identified in the contracts.

AUTHORIZE THE WAUKESHA COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT TO CONTRACT WITH THE VILLAGE OF MERTON TO PROVIDE POLICE SERVICES

Approved By: Judiciary & Law Enforcement Committee	Approved By: Finance Committee
Absent Peter M. Wolff, Chair	Patricia A. Haukohl, Chair
Janel Brandtjen	Daniel J. Draeger
Michael A. Crowley Michael A. Crowley	Pamela Meyer
Leith Hammitt	Richard Morfis
Larry Nelson	Larry Nelson
Fritz Ruf	Cathleen A. Slattery
David D. Zimmermann	William J. Zaborowski
The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Wisconsin, was presented to the County Executive	
Wisconsin, was presented to the County Executive Date: 10/22/2013, Kathleen Novac	ck, County Clerk
The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Wisconsin, is hereby: Approved: Vetoed: Date: Date: Date: Deniel B. Wreken	Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County,
Date:	County Executive

FISCAL NOTE

AUTHORIZE THE WAUKESHA COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT TO CONTRACT WITH THE VILLAGE OF MERTON TO PROVIDE POLICE SERVICES

This ordinance authorizes the Waukesha County Sheriff's Department to continue to provide police services to the Village of Merton. The Sheriff's Department has provided municipal patrol coverage to the Village since 1998, and plans to continue to do so by entering into another contract agreement beginning in 2014. The contract will require the County to provide patrol coverage, along with necessary equipment for one rotating (five days on, two days off, four days on, and two days off) shift (about 1.19 full-time equivalents (FTE's), factoring in training, vacations, etc.) as well as dedicated supervision of two hours per week through a shared supervisor position. In addition, the contract allows for separate charges for all overtime costs incurred from policing functions, including overtime related to court appearances in connection with the prosecution of municipal ordinance violations.

The Village of Merton will pay the County for the base service level in monthly installments based on the annual budgeted costs of supplying contract police services (with actual overtime charges reimbursed quarterly). Proportional charges for indirect costs are also included in the contract amount. Therefore, there is no tax levy impact. Charges will be adjusted annually to reflect the adopted budget. The contract term will be from January 1, 2014 through December 31, 2018. Based on the Sheriff's Department's full cost recovery contract methodology, the Village of Merton will be expected to pay an estimated \$158,615 in fiscal year 2014.

The 2014 Sheriff Department Budget, as presented to the County Board by the County Executive adjusts revenues and appropriates expenditures accordingly, resulting in no tax levy associated with the execution of the contract. The Budget also includes all positions necessary for the continuation of this contract.

Lawrence M. Dahl

Accounting Services Manager

Laurence M. Dall

9/30/2013

Referred on: 10/03/13 File Number: 168-O-050 Referred to: JU - FI

WAUKESHA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

		WAUKESHA	COUNTY	BOARD	OF	SOPE	KVI	CAUC.
V								
DAT	E-10/22/13					(OR	D)	NUMBER-1680050
1 (C. SLATTERY	AYE				2	D.	ZimmermannAYE
3	R. MORRIS	AYE				4	J.	BATZKOAYE
5	J. BRANDTJEN.	AYE		-		6	J.	JESKEWITZ
7	J. GRANT	AYE				8	Р.	HAUKOHLAYE
9	J. HEINRICH	AYE				10	D.	SWANAYE
11	F. RUF	AYE				12	Р.	WOLFFAYE
13	P. DECKER	AYE				14	P.	MEYERAYE
15	W. KOLB	AYE				16	М.	CROWLEYAYE
17	D. PAULSON	AYE				18	L.	NELSONAYE
19	C. CUMMINGS	AYE				20	т.	SCHELLINGERAYE
21	W. ZABOROWSKI	AYE				22	Р.	JASKEAYE
23	K. HAMMITT	AYE				24	D.	DRAEGERAYE
25	G. YERKE	AYE						
TО	TAL AYES-24					TOT	'AL	NAYS-00
10	, IIIII IIIIO EI							
רי א די	RIED					חברו	ים:	red
CAR	(VT&D					وجور	un.	, uu

ANIMOUS TOTAL VOTES-24